NASSAU COUNTY RESOLUTION 96-81 RESOLUTION NO.: 5-R-1996

A RESOLUTION TO CHANGE THE FOLLOWING STREET NAMES IN THE <u>TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA</u>

WHEREAS, the Northeast Florida Regional Planning Council recommended to the Town Council of the Town of Callahan, Florida, at its regular meeting of April 1, 1996, that the following changes are beneficial for the purpose of providing an efficient addressing method for the 911 system; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Safety has requested "Brandies Avenue East and Brandies Avenue West; located in the city limits of the Town of Callahan", located in the N ½ of Section (29); Township 2N; Range 25E; be changed to "<u>BRANDIES AVENUE</u>"; due to a conflict in the 911 addressing grid; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Safety has requested "Oak Street located in the city limits of the Town of Callahan", located in the N ½ of Section (29); Township 2N; Range 25E; be changed to "<u>LITTLE OAK STREET</u>"; due to a conflict in the 911 address grid; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Department of Public Safety has requested "the unnamed easement extending north off C R 108 (River Road)"; located in the N ½ of Section (30); Township 2N; Range 25E; be changed to "<u>RIVER PLACE</u>"; due to a conflict in the 911 address grid; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Department of Public Safety has

requested "Ogilvie Road located in the city limits of the Town of Callahan"; located in the N ¹/₂ of Section (30); Township 2N; Range 25E; be changed to "<u>NEW</u> <u>OGILVIE ROAD</u>"; due to a conflict in the 911 address grid; and

2. . .

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Department of Public Safety has requested "Oak Street located in the Town of Callahan"; located in the N ½ of Section (30); Township 2N; Range 25E; be changed to "<u>OAK TRAIL</u>"; due to a conflict in the 911 address grid; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Department of Public Safety has requested "U S Highway 1; located in the city limits of the Town of Callahan"; located in the N ¹/₂ of Section (30); Township 2N; Range 25E; be changed to "<u>KINGS ROAD</u>"; due to a conflict in the 911 address grid; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has requested "The road leading to Callahan High School in the Town of Callahan"; located in the N ½ of Section (30); Township 2N; Range 25E; be changed to "<u>WARRIOR DRIVE</u>"; and that the school receive the address designation "1" regardless of the address grid; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners has received the City's favorable consideration of said recommendations by the Northeast Florida Regional Planning Council; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Callahan Town Council of Callahan, Florida, that the above street names and designations shall be changed and street signs be erected to reflect these changes, and new name designations. ADOPTED this 1st day of April, 1996, by the Town Council of

Callahan in Nassau County, Florida.

ATTEST:

CHARLES L. THOMPSON

TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA

COUNCIL PRESIDENT MARTY WILKERSON

APPROVED: MAYOR

DAVID R. "DANNY" JOHNSON

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the

Nassau County Commission, Nassau County, Florida, that the above street names and designations shall be changed and street signs be erected to reflect these changes, and new name designations.

ADOPTED, this 1996, by the

Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JIM B. HIGGINBOTHAM

ATTEST

EX=OFFICIO CLERK T. J. CREESON, CLERK